ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
275th ANNIVERSARY CONVOCATION

SATURDAY, OCTOBER THE SIXTEENTH
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND




Order of Procession

Procession Marshals

Representatives of Colleges and Universities
Representatives of Educational Associations and Learned Societies
Members of the Class of 1972

Members of the Class of 1941

Members of the Class of 1921

Members of the Class of 1911

Members of the Faculty

Members of the Board of Visitors and Governors
The Rector of All Saints Church

The Director of the National Presbyterian Center
The Representative of the Students

The President of the Alumni Association

The President of the College Entrance Examination Board
The Dean of the Annapolis Faculty

The Dean of the Santa Fe Faculty

Former Presidents of the College

The Provost of the College

The Lieutenant Governor of Maryland

The President of the University of Pennsylvania
The President of the College

The Chairman of the Board of Visitors and Governors




Order of Exercises

Processional — Canzano Frescobaldi
Peabody Brass Quinset

Invocation The Reverend Charles Edward Berger
Rector, All Saints Church
Chevy Chase, Maryland

National Anthem Francis Scott Key, Class of 1796
Peabody Brass Quintet
Welcome J. L Staley
Chairman, Board of Visitors and Governors

Greetings
The Students Helen Marie Anastaplo
Class of 1972
The Faculty Robert A. Goldwin, Class of 1950

Dean in Annapolis
William A. Datkey, Class of 1942
Dean in Santa Fe

The Alumni William R. Tilles, Class of 1959
President, Alumni Association

The Colleges and Universities Arland F. Christ-Janer
President, College Entrance Examination Board

The State of Maryland The Honorable Blair Lee
Lientenant Governor of Maryland

Introduction of the Speaker Richard D. Weigle
President

Address Martin Meyerson
President, University of Pennsylvania

Benediction The Reverend Lowell Russell Ditzen
Director, National Presbyterian Center

Recessional — Canzano Frescobaldi
Peabody Brass Quinter

(The audience is requested to remain standing until the Platform Party,
the Faculty, and the Delegates have withdrawn.)



Representatives of Colleges and Universities

1411

1583

1636

1693

1746

1769

1773

1782

1787

1794

1800

1817

1819

1821

1824

1826

ST. ANDREWS UNIVERSITY
Matthew Black

UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH
Dr. R. Jeffrey-Jones

HARVARD UNIVERSITY
Aloysius Bernard McCabe

COLLEGE OF WILLIAM AND MARY
Mrs. Marjorie L. Fitzgerald

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
James Russell Cutting

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
Dr. John Terence Smith

DickiNnsoN COLLEGE
Dr. Nelson M. Chitterling

WASHINGTON COLLEGE
Charles J. Merdinger, President
Daniel Z. Gibson, President Emeritus

FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL COLLEGE
Marshall K. Steele, Jr.

BowbpoiN COLLEGE
Dr. John G. Lyons

MIDDLEBURY COLLEGE
C. Albert Pritchard

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Rear Admiral Calvin Burrel Galloway, M.D.

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
William Stone Weedon

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

Carl A. Linden

KENYON COLLEGE
Robert H. Horwitz

MARYLAND INSTITUTE COLLEGE OF ART

Tylden W. Streett

s e

1829

1831

1832

1832

1833

1834

1835

1837

1837

1839

1842

1845

1846

1846

1847

1851

1852

ROCHESTER INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY
Mrs. Sandra M. Greenberg

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
Dr. William O. Davis

GETTYSBURG COLLEGE
Basil L. Crapster

WABASH COLLEGE
Dr. A. J. Darin de Lorenzo

HAVERFORD COLLEGE
G. Ralph Strohl, Jr.

UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE
Stanley G. Lemon

MARIETTA COLLEGE
Dr. Lucille V. Covey

DAvVIDSON COLLEGE
John L. McLucas

KnNox COLLEGE
Mrs. James Card

ST. MARY’S COLLEGE
OF MARYLAND
J. Renwick Jackson, Jr., President

MARY BALDWIN COLLEGE
Mrs. Elmer B. Potter

UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY
Captain John F. Danis

BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY
Sherburne B. Walker

GRINNELL COLLEGE
David C. Jelinek

EARLHAM COLLEGE
Steven Crockett

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
Richard E. Steen

LoyoLA COLLEGE
P. Edward Kaltenbach

1852

1861

1861

1863

1863

1864

1864

1865

1866

1874

1876

1871

1879

1881

1884

1885

MiLLs COLLEGE
Mrs. W. E. Burdick

MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY
Charles A. Speas

VASSAR COLLEGE
Mrs. Mary J. Gilbert

BosTON COLLEGE
Donald J. Treacy

LA SALLE COLLEGE
Brother Daniel Burke, President

BATES COLLEGE
Dr. Meredith F. Burrill

UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
Richard M. Schmidt, Jr.

BowiIE STATE COLLEGE
Dr. Patrick Hauk

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH
Smith Hempstone

THE COLORADO COLLEGE
Dr. Glenn E. McLaughlin

THE JOHNS HOPKINS
UNIVERSITY
Dr. Philip Briscoe

SMrtH COLLEGE
Mrs. Alan A. Beck

RADCLIFFE COLLEGE
Mrs. Paul G. Ziluca

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Dr. Joseph A. Gallagher

NEW YORK COLLEGE
OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
Fred Rosenblatt

BrRYN MAWR COLLEGE
Harris Wofford, Jr., President




1885

1886

1887

1887

1889

1889

1890

1891

1893

1894

GOUCHER COLLEGE

Mrs. D. Ellwood Williams, Jt.

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY
Arthur Hyman

PRATT INSTITUTE
William P. Maddox

PoMoNA COLLEGE
David B. Hand

BARNARD COLLEGE
Mrs. Henry H. Baker, Jr.

THE UNIVERSITY OF
New MEXICO
Michael Edward Stewart

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

Thomas E. Powers

RANDOLPH-MACON
WOMAN’S COLLEGE
Mrs. William H. Sewell

Hoop COLLEGE
Dorothy L. Noble

WARREN WILSON COLLEGE
Reuben A. Holden, President

1901

1925

1926

1926

1929

1930

1946

1947

1954

1961

SWEET BRIAR COLLEGE
Mrs. Harry D. Helfrich

THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
H. Mebane Turner, President

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
Mrs. W. George Scarlett, Jr.

Scripps COLLEGE
Dorothy D. Rechtin

PONTIFICAL INSTITUTE OF
MEDIAEVAL STUDIES
John Edward Lynch

MUNDELEIN COLLEGE
Mrs. Gregory Mann

MARLBORO COLLEGE
Thomas B. Ragle, President

COLLEGE OF SANTA FE
Brother Cyprian Luke, President

UNITED STATES AIR
FORCE ACADEMY
Colonel Maurice Schlenoff

ANNE ARUNDEL
CoMMUNITY COLLEGE
Robert P. Ludlum, President

Representatives of Educational Associations and

Organizations, and of Learned Societies

AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
W. Todd Furniss

AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION
Morris L. Radoff

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN COLLEGES
Dr. John W. Gillis

275th Amnniversary Commitiee

J. Winfree Smith, Chairman
Laurence Berns

Charles T. Elzey

Mary P. Felter

James E. Grant

Russell E. Leavenworth
Hugh P. McGrath

Thomas Parran, Jr.

Julius Rosenberg

Robert A. Goldwin ex officio
Paul D. Newland ex officio
Richard D. Weigle ex officio



Presidents of St. Jobn'’s College

In 1696 the General Assembly of colonial Maryland establish-
ed King William’s School under the Petitionary Act. King William’s
School continued in existence through the War of Independence,
and in 1784 was chartered by the General Assembly of the State of
Maryland as St. John's College. The College has been in continuous

operation since its founding with the exception of five years dur-

ing the War between the States. The following Presidents have serv-

ed St. John’s College.

John McDowell

Bethel Judd

John McDowell

Henry Lyon Davis
William Rafferty

Hector Humpbhreys
Cleland Kinloch Nelson
Henry Barnard

James Clark Welling
James Mercer Garnett
John McDowell Leavitt
William Hersey Hopkins
Thomas Fell

Enoch Barton Garey
Douglas Huntly Gordon
Amos Walter Wright Woodcock
Stringfellow Barr

John Spangler Kieffer
Richard Daniel Weigle

1790—1807
1807—1812
1812—1820
1820—1821
1824—1830
1831—1857
1857—1861
1866—1867
1867—1870
1870—1880
1880—1884
1884—1886
1886—1923
1923—1929
1931—1934
1934—1937
1937—1946
1947—1949
1949—







