

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE 275th ANNIVERSARY CONVOCATION

SATURDAY, OCTOBER THE SIXTEENTH
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND

Order of Procession

Procession Marshals

Representatives of Colleges and Universities

Representatives of Educational Associations and Learned Societies

Members of the Class of 1972

Members of the Class of 1941

Members of the Class of 1921

Members of the Class of 1911

Members of the Faculty

Members of the Board of Visitors and Governors

The Rector of All Saints Church

The Director of the National Presbyterian Center

The Representative of the Students

The President of the Alumni Association

The President of the College Entrance Examination Board

The Dean of the Annapolis Faculty

The Dean of the Santa Fe Faculty

Former Presidents of the College

The Provost of the College

The Lieutenant Governor of Maryland

The President of the University of Pennsylvania

The President of the College

The Chairman of the Board of Visitors and Governors

Order of Exercises

Processional - Canzano

Frescobaldi Peabody Brass Quintet

Invocation

The Reverend Charles Edward Berger Rector, All Saints Church Chevy Chase, Maryland

National Anthem

Francis Scott Key, Class of 1796 Peabody Brass Quintet

Welcome

J. I. Staley Chairman, Board of Visitors and Governors

Greetings

The Students

The Faculty

Helen Marie Anastaplo Class of 1972

Robert A. Goldwin, Class of 1950

Dean in Annapolis

William A. Darkey, Class of 1942 Dean in Santa Fe

The Alumni

William R. Tilles, Class of 1959 President, Alumni Association

The Colleges and Universities

Arland F. Christ-Janer

The State of Maryland

President, College Entrance Examination Board The Honorable Blair Lee Lieutenant Governor of Maryland

Introduction of the Speaker

Richard D. Weigle President

Address

Martin Meyerson President, University of Pennsylvania

Benediction

The Reverend Lowell Russell Ditzen Director, National Presbyterian Center

Recessional - Canzano

Frescobaldi Peabody Brass Quintet

(The audience is requested to remain standing until the Platform Party, the Faculty, and the Delegates have withdrawn.)

Representatives of Colleges and Universities

1411	St. Andrews University Matthew Black
1583	University of Edinburgh Dr. R. Jeffrey-Jones
1636	HARVARD UNIVERSITY Aloysius Bernard McCabe
1693	College of William and Mary Mrs. Marjorie L. Fitzgerald
1746	PRINCETON UNIVERSITY James Russell Cutting
1769	DARTMOUTH COLLEGE Dr. John Terence Smith
1773	DICKINSON COLLEGE Dr. Nelson M. Chitterling
1782	WASHINGTON COLLEGE Charles J. Merdinger, President Daniel Z. Gibson, President Emeritus
1787	Franklin and Marshall College Marshall K. Steele, Jr.
1794	BOWDOIN COLLEGE Dr. John G. Lyons
1800	MIDDLEBURY COLLEGE C. Albert Pritchard
1817	THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN Rear Admiral Calvin Burrel Galloway, M.D.
1819	UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA William Stone Weedon
1821	THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY Carl A. Linden
1824	KENYON COLLEGE Robert H. Horwitz
1826	MARYLAND INSTITUTE COLLEGE OF ART Tylden W. Streett

1829	ROCHESTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY Mrs. Sandra M. Greenberg	1852	MILLS COLLEGE Mrs. W. E. Burdick
1831	New York University Dr. William O. Davis	1861	MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY Charles A. Speas
1832	GETTYSBURG COLLEGE Basil L. Crapster	1861	VASSAR COLLEGE Mrs. Mary J. Gilbert
1832	WABASH COLLEGE Dr. A. J. Darin de Lorenzo	1863	BOSTON COLLEGE Donald J. Treacy
1833	HAVERFORD COLLEGE G. Ralph Strohl, Jr.	1863	LA SALLE COLLEGE Brother Daniel Burke, <i>President</i>
1834	UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE Stanley G. Lemon	1864	BATES COLLEGE Dr. Meredith F. Burrill
1835	MARIETTA COLLEGE Dr. Lucille V. Covey	1864	University of Denver Richard M. Schmidt, Jr.
1837	DAVIDSON COLLEGE John L. McLucas	1865	BOWIE STATE COLLEGE Dr. Patrick Hauk
1837	KNOX COLLEGE Mrs. James Card	1866	THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH Smith Hempstone
1839	St. Mary's College of Maryland J. Renwick Jackson, Jr., <i>President</i>	1874	-
1842	MARY BALDWIN COLLEGE Mrs. Elmer B. Potter	1876	UNIVERSITY
1845	UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY Captain John F. Danis	1871	Dr. Philip Briscoe SMITH COLLEGE Mrs. Alan A. Beck
1846	BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY Sherburne B. Walker	1879	RADCLIFFE COLLEGE
1846	GRINNELL COLLEGE David C. Jelinek	1881	Mrs. Paul G. Ziluca THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
1847	EARLHAM COLLEGE Steven Crockett	1884	Dr. Joseph A. Gallagher New York College
1851	Northwestern University Richard E. Steen	1004	OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE Fred Rosenblatt
1852	LOYOLA COLLEGE P. Edward Kaltenbach	1885	BRYN MAWR COLLEGE Harris Wofford, Ir., President

1885	GOUCHER COLLEGE Mrs. D. Ellwood Williams, Jr.	1901	SWEET BRIAR COLLEGE Mrs. Harry D. Helfrich
1886	YESHIVA UNIVERSITY Arthur Hyman	1925	THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE H. Mebane Turner, President
1887	PRATT INSTITUTE William P. Maddox	1926	SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE Mrs. W. George Scarlett, Jr.
1887	POMONA COLLEGE David B. Hand	1926	SCRIPPS COLLEGE Dorothy D. Rechtin
1889	BARNARD COLLEGE Mrs. Henry H. Baker, Jr.	1929	PONTIFICAL INSTITUTE OF MEDIAEVAL STUDIES John Edward Lynch
1889	THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO Michael Edward Stewart	1930	MUNDELEIN COLLEGE Mrs. Gregory Mann
1890	THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO Thomas E. Powers	1946	MARLBORO COLLEGE Thomas B. Ragle, President
1891	RANDOLPH-MACON WOMAN'S COLLEGE	1947	COLLEGE OF SANTA FE Brother Cyprian Luke, President
	Mrs. William H. Sewell	1954	United States Air
1893	HOOD COLLEGE Dorothy L. Noble		FORCE ACADEMY Colonel Maurice Schlenoff
1894	WARREN WILSON COLLEGE Reuben A. Holden, President	1961	ANNE ARUNDEL COMMUNITY COLLEGE Robert P. Ludlum, <i>President</i>

Representatives of Educational Associations and Organizations, and of Learned Societies

AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION W. Todd Furniss

AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION Morris L. Radoff

Association of American Colleges Dr. John W. Gillis

275th Anniversary Committee

J. Winfree Smith, Chairman

Laurence Berns

Charles T. Elzey

Mary P. Felter

James E. Grant

Russell E. Leavenworth

Hugh P. McGrath

Thomas Parran, Jr.

Julius Rosenberg

Robert A. Goldwin ex officio

Paul D. Newland ex officio

Richard D. Weigle ex officio

Presidents of St. John's College

In 1696 the General Assembly of colonial Maryland established King William's School under the Petitionary Act. King William's School continued in existence through the War of Independence, and in 1784 was chartered by the General Assembly of the State of Maryland as St. John's College. The College has been in continuous operation since its founding with the exception of five years during the War between the States. The following Presidents have served St. John's College.

John McDowell	1790—1807
Bethel Judd	1807—1812
John McDowell	1812—1820
Henry Lyon Davis	1820—1821
William Rafferty	1824—1830
Hector Humphreys	1831—1857
Cleland Kinloch Nelson	1857—1861
Henry Barnard	1866—1867
James Clark Welling	1867—1870
James Mercer Garnett	1870—1880
John McDowell Leavitt	1880—1884
William Hersey Hopkins	1884—1886
Thomas Fell	1886—1923
Enoch Barton Garey	1923—1929
Douglas Huntly Gordon	1931—1934
Amos Walter Wright Woodcock	1934—1937
Stringfellow Barr	1937—1946
John Spangler Kieffer	1947—1949
Richard Daniel Weigle	1949—

